# CH \$40.00 77489

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM766818

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, as Successor Agent to MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, the Retiring Agent		11/04/2022	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INSZONE INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC		
Street Address:	2721 Citrus Road, Suite A		
City:	Rancho Cordova		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95742		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77489465	DMIS-US

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	072917-30010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=18c - InsZone Payoff - Release of IP Collateral (Executed) (750744287\_1)#page1.tif source=18c - InsZone Payoff - Release of IP Collateral (Executed) (750744287\_1)#page2.tif

source=18c - InsZone Payoff - Release of IP Collateral (Executed) (750744287\_1)#page3.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of November 4, 2022, is made by APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, as Successor Agent to MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, the Retiring Agent (the "Agent") in favor of INSZONE INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2020 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among the InsZone Mid, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Agent, Lenders, and other Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto from time to time, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit and extend other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of the Borrower and the other Credit Parties;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted security interests in its Trademark Collateral, including those properties listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2021 at Reel 007539 Frame 0351; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement, by and among MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as the Retiring Agent, and Apogem Capital LLC, as the Successor Agent, Retiring Agent assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Trademark Security Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement or the Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC,

as Agent

Name: David Kelly Title: Director

### **SCHEDULE I**

## U.S. Trademark Registrations / Applications

**RECORDED: 11/09/2022** 

Grantor	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
InsZone Insurance Services, LLC	DMIS-US	77489465	3652380

 $Schedule\ I\ to\ Release\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Trademark\ Security\ Agreement$